IVERS TIEH VAN PRETORIA Gha.ptgr4
UNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA Mlcro Scale

Site selection

The selacted site on Portions 1, 4 and 8 of
Erf 620 Hatfield is owned by the South
African Rall Commuters' Corporation
(SARCC). The SARCC consists of Metrorail
and Intersite; the latter being responsible for
managing SARCC buildings and structures
(Taute 2008). Rissik Station owes its
existence to the NZASM railway line
constructed in 1892 as well as the
development of the Hatfield suburb in 1905,
It carries the name of Johan Rissik who was
the surveyor-general at the time and who
became the first Administrator of the
Transvaal in 1910 (Laubscher 1992:4).

The station is located next to the intersection
of Festival and Station Place Streets, and to
the north of the railway line. It is situated
among diplomatic and office parks, and a
number of residential houses on the western
edge of the bustling Hatfield CED, and north
from the University of Pretoria.

Fastival Street bridge was constructed
around 1996 to connect the areas on both
sides of the railway line. The construction
of this bridge has stimulated the economic
development of this area in Hatfield, albeit
at a much slower tempo than the bustling
Hatfield CBD just across Festival Street.

Currently, the area has a calm and secluded
feel to it, which is broken during peak traffic
hours.




IVERSITEIT YAN PRETORIA
VERSITY OF PRETORIA
IBESITHI YA PRETORIA

u
u
Y

N
NIVE
UNIB

Historical description

Rissik Station already existed by 1910. The
prasent station complex replaced the original
design during 1948-1950, when the railway
line between Pretoria Main Station and
Richard Street was lowered and raised to
eliminate level crossings (Kisal & Miller
2007:5). The construction of the new station
complex entailed massive earthworks. In
contrast to the other halts along this section
of the line, Rissik was a proper station with
ticket offices, ablutions and other facilities.

It is much larger than the other halts due to
its unique design with a siding, two overhead
footbridges, and two elevator shafts providing
access to the two platforms. Rissik served a
unigue purpose, since it was the station from
where government documents would
annually be transported between Pretoria
and Parliament (Cape Town) via the

Impact of the Gautrain project

The Gautrain will run past Rissik on the
southern track. Currently, this is only a
single track line and has to be upgraded to
include a second line for the function of the
Gautrain. Construction of this second line
is currently underway. However, this second
line presented challenges to Bombela CJV
as it has to run between the Festival Street
bridge footing and the footings of the
parking garage in front of Damelin College.
This translates into the demolition of the two
overhead footbridges, the southern elevator
shaft, and the siding at Rissik Station. The
impact is thus high and negative as is
ilustrated by fig 4.03 below.

Current conservation status

The station dates back to the late 1940s and
is only now approaching the 60 year mark.
As of date, strictly speaking, it does not
enjoy general protection under the provision
of the NHRA (25 of 1999). However, since it
is the only station of its kind in South Africa
and has intangible heritage value, it enjoys
a high conservation status and significance
(Kisel & Miller 2007:5).

Legal requirements

According to Section 38 of the NHRA (25 of
1999) the following legal requirements affect
the design proposal:

+ Provide site interpretation at Rissik
Station;

+ Preserve the memory of any structural
alterations through appropriate design;

* Preserve memory of the southern elevator
shaft through appropriate design; and

« Preserve memory of the two footbridges
through appropriate design.

so-called “White Train™ (Kdsel & Miller 2007:5; No Criteria Rating
Bakker 2008). ' S ng
a Impartanca in the community or  patiern of Magiurm
history
He ”tagE value B Pogsassion of uncammon, rare or andangered Hign
aspects of natural or cultural naritage
Following his investigation of heritage and
cultural sites in Hatfield, Van der Waal c Potantial to yleld informaan to undarstand the Hign
{1 mﬂ} |d&rlliﬁad HIS-'EiH S'Iﬂ'l.iﬂﬂ as an natural or cultural nertage
“enceptional cultural-historical resource d Importanca in demonsirating the gring pa Medium
worth preserving”. More recently, a Heritage sharacteristics of a particular class of Soutr
Impact Assessment (HIA) undertaken by Africa's natural or cultural places or objedts
Bombela Civils Joint Venture - Gautrain . impcriance In exhbitng pareier aesthetis Hign
" i T} i e ab RiLEiIRIR] I H W IR 1"
mjaa;'ﬂ:ﬂddm?;':?g: m?ﬂgénﬂw ;hﬂ sharacteristics valusd I;ﬁ-' 8 Community or
same 3 Sulfusa| graup
Miller 2007). These experts found Rissik
Station to be the only of its kind in the ! Impariance In demonsirating & high degree of Mealum
country and that it has intangible heritage e
value that is worth conserving. The effects etk
10208 & ¥
thf_'t t_hﬁ Gﬂu“:ﬂin ijm has on the 31:?“‘:"" | Btrang ar pecial associalion with a particular Mediurm ;;Ezqm'r;“;?@ﬁ:';ﬂ“ﬂ:%ﬂt
building are discussed in the next section. zommunity or cultural greup for soclal, cuftura {Van der Waal Collection
or spirifual reasons Unnsarsity of Praloria)
. €08 Graphic repreasniabion of
The station "._IES'E'“ reflects the “two stream h Strong of special assoclation with the |ife and Medaium W irngiacl 0F Wi Camurinaen oot
effect” of racial segregation during the WOrk of & DErson, group or organisation of al H.T ﬁmw_-... ﬂl-aduJu.ulaa:
apartheid era. After 1994 any such mportance in history 1o b demolished fo he purpose |
\ ) : pose Festival Street
dﬁﬂﬂmmﬂlﬂl"_ﬂ' Sigl'lﬂgﬂ was 'Emm&d {HJ]S'EI ol Tha 5 aubrsin
& MIIlEI‘ Em?:g}‘ | History ol slaveny'iapour L0
Table 4.1 Cultural sgnilizanca al
| E.;.:r":_n'- - n*:.cnﬂnq.s. |-|;r Fll.flill\- Staan [fldl.'ﬂl}!'ﬂ:d fram
Kosal & Miller 2007:6) 403




EIT YAN PRETORIA
RSITY OF PRETORIA
ESITHI YA PRETORIA

Site analysis
Accessibility

The starting point was an investigation of
the existing routes, links and gateways into
Hatfield. An analysis is made of the links
between the selected site, Hatfield and the
city of Pretoria as a whole. This gives a
general indication of the accessibility of the
selected site.

Primary uses

Primary uses are those use types which in
themselves “bring people to a specific place
because they are anchorages” (Jacobs
1972:173). Such use types include offices,
factories, dwellings, places of entertainment,
education and recraation.

Fig. 4.05 explores the relative importance
and location of primary uses surrounding
Rissik Station. The distribution of these
usage types have a direct influence on
determining the relative importance of the
station as point of access to and from these.
It also give and Idea of the type of users
mast likely to utilise the proposed building.

404 Accessbilty
4,056 Primary ubes
406 LUsb dialibulian
4.07 Mode-place

24

Use distribution

An analysis of the distribution of various
use types in relation to Rissik Station, gives
an indication of diversity and development
trends in the area. This analysis reveals
what use types is most likely to succead or
enhance the use of the selected site, and
which should therefore be provided within
the scope of the proposed project.

Node-Place

Fig. 4.07 explores the concept (which will be
discussed in the next chapter) of railway
stations functioning as both a node and a
place within their context.

This analysis investigates Rissik Station's
potential to function as node-place. From
this it becomes clear that the station has a
potentially strong node-place function as it
is located in close proximity to commercial,
entertainment, residential, office and
educational facilities.

It therefore becomes clear that Rissik
Station offers development opportunities
that could help to enhance the user's
experience of hisher environment.



IVERSITEIT YAN PRETORIA
SITY OF PRETORIA
SITHI YA PRETORIA

UN
T YU
Movement patterns : "

Vehicular and pedestrian movement patterns
around Rissik Station were analysed as is
shown by fig. 4.08, with the majority of
movement situated along Festival Street.
Station Place Street shows more subdued
patterns of movement, which mainly coincide
with peak traffic hours.

Py
%‘t:E"ﬂ i

L
—
EEL
%
fi,m}
[

The figure also shows the current bus and
taxi stop next to Rissik Station, as well as
the parking area to the north. The existance
of pedestrian movement and transport
allows for informal trading to occur.

i

Potential intervention areas

il vl qnnn| Tl
%
'|". E
| \ =
\gf

Fig. 4.09 investigates the areas suitable for
potential intervention on the selected site.
The area marked A was found to have the
best potential and most suited.

User distribution

T Ont nl
|! i
|
L

In fig. 4.10 the distribution of users from
Rissik Station to its immediate surrounding
area is analysed. From this it becomes clear
that the station plays an important role in

commuting people to work in a great variety
of settings.

Al
e
A
|
|

Ty E R
=l
A

it
1,
|

408 Movamen! pafsms

400 Pobeniial inEraenion aness &l Hisalk Siaban
410 Pedeatitan actess & user distribulian

4.10

oy B



TEIT YAN PRETORIA
ITY OF PRETORIA
SITHI YA PRETORIA

Urban analysis and proposal

In an attempt to address the proposals put
forward by the Group Framework and to
improve the urban experience at Rissik
Station, the following urban development
is proposed. The issues investigated to
achieve this are discussed below.

Permeability

The key question here was where people
¢an or cannot go. Bentley (1985:10) states
that only accessible places can offer choice
to people. Parmiability, therefore, concarns
the number of alternative ways through an
environment.

In fig. 4.11 the site’s existing connections
from the city of Pretoria as a whole are
analysed. These are the main strests that
carry through traffic, linking the various
parts of Pretoria.

Mext, the routes connecting the selected
site at Rissik Station with the main routes
are identified. From this, it is apparent that
Festival Street plays an important role in
connecting Rissik Station with the rest of
Pretoria (fig. 4.12).

To achieve permeability at the local scale, it
is proposed that a new street be made and
that the cul-de-sac at Park Street be
opened.

Variety

According to Bentley (1985:10) the second
key quality to have in order to obtain a
“responsive environment” is that of variaty
in uses. This is important in offering the
user a choice of experiences.

To achieve this, the levels of demand for
different types of uses on the site were
analysed. This was done by an investigation
of the concentration of pedestrian flows (fig.
4.13), as this factor directly influence the
economic and functional feasibility of the
proposed project.

Magnets in the form of the Gautrain Station,
University of Pretoria, Hatfield CBD, and

the schools, stimulate a flow of pedestrian
to and from them. Rissik Station's central
location between these magnets offer
opportunities for commercial and office
functions. In addition, Rissik Station
contributes to the pedestrian flow in the area
by bringing people from all over Pratoria via
the so-called Ring-rail system.

Legibility

This aspect relates to how easily users can
understand the area layout. Infig. 4.14 the
selected site is analysed in terms of certain
physical features that play a key role in how
people make sense of their surmoundings.
Kevin Lynch (1960) suggests that these
features can be grouped into five key
glements namely: nodes, edges, paths,
districts and landmarks.

sl
] * corr P A
1 B i S L.

411 Connscliona o the clly as 8 whids

4.12 Conneclions io the maln sireels and ocal sumoundings
413 Concaniraiing padesirian faws ; J
d.14 Lapibilily anakyss 4.12 -'|I -

28 28



TEIT VAN PRETORIA
ITY OF PRETORIA
SITHI YA PRETORIA

Variety of uses

Arcadia Street

Some uses are incompatible because of
functional factors like noise or traffic
generation. These cannot be located close
together. The first step, therefore, was to
note the existing uses on and around the
selectad site (fig. 4.15), in order to decide on
appropriate uses for the proposed building.
These uses will have to function in
conjunction with the station’s existing use.

The second step was to locate new uses
compatible with the existing (fig. 4.16). From
this it becomes clear that the proposed
buildings have the potential to house office
and retail facilities.

It is proposed that the same process be
followed in determining new usas for the
entire proposed urban development scheme.

Park Bresl

Proposed urban development concept
model

The concept model exploses the principles
put forward by the proposed urban
development. |t attempts to give definition
to the street edges, create public and private
spaces, and contribute to a positive urban
experience at Rissik Station. All existing
structures are in white on the model.

415 Euisling structures and uges

416 Proposed new siruchures and uses

417 Top view of proposed urban developrmant concept model
18 Wiew 1o s Soullh

£18  Wiew o B narin

a0 N



UNIVERSITEIT YAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORI
TORI

A
YUNIBESITHI YA PRE A

Streetscapes

Festival Street: 3
Festival Street is a busy two-way street and i QORI Sy a_t, 7 AL AN T B R

one of the ways Hatfield connect with R N, il e LA LN . S Framework:
Church, Pretorius and Schoeman Streets. "y - . AR gt .. " Sy I
The street is less active than Burnet Strest. " e ' are pmmm

The sidewalks are pedestrian unfriendly and
uncomfortable. With the exception of the
Mozambique Café, all other buildings lining
the street have inactive strest frontages as
they are fenced off with palisades and other
forms of fencing. There are litte to no trees
lining the street to provide shade for any
pedestrian activity.

Currently, the street is dominated by office
activities. Office blocks offer no strest

activity. Visitors to these offices habitually
park their motor vehicles on the road side.

Station Place Street:
This street is a relatively quiet two-way

street. Itis the extension of Park Street

running through Arcadia and past Pretoria N R ' . oo, Sanlam office park
Girls High School, but a cul-de-sac at the L A R i A L sl 4 rr*' o,
intersection with Hill Street cuts it off. Apart e % Al R | b o N

from busses transporting people to Rissik A ) s e = - R e e : 25 m.

Station early on week day mornings, only % R i LA T R T . AT SAt o L, Y e < g i‘ﬂ

sporadic vehicular traffic makes use of it. T iz el ' 1 SV ."‘" 1_ N

There are plans to re-open the cul-de-sac : Phiy = oo Sy eiag 1! ; e

to the rest of Park Street.

The sidewalks are wide and offer a tranquil
walk, but are unfriendly in the way building
frontages are inactive and fenced off. House
office and residential use dominate the
strest.

Jacaranda trees (Jacaranda mimosifolia)
line the street. They provide an

“avenue-like” quality to the street and help R PN MR st 2 . - : . ’._t-*f";j_;r“‘:""""
to extend a colonnade effect to the street. : . TN el e AT e PO '

a2 33



A

5

UNIVERSITEIT YAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
W YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA
Serial vision Assessment of existing structure
The eight sequencial images try to capture The fact that two elevator towers weare
the sense of discovery and drama that is constructed at Rissik Station give the
experienced in moving towards and through impression that the facilities were designed
Rissik Station. The two elevator shafts to handle large volumes of documents to
continiously shift as one moves past, and and from the platforms. This serves to
create an interplay of new alignments and emphasise the importance Rissik Station
grouping. had in previous times.
There are lines of advantage which can be An investigation by Kiisel & Miller (2007:10)
colonised, such as the parapet of the has found that many structural elements at
footbridges or staircases (fig 4.27). It the station show signs of stress. There is
allows for an immediacy of views and also noticable problems with water
position. penetration (fig 4.35).
Dramatic level changes allows for intimacy, Many alterations have previously been made
enclosure, exhilaration, and exposure. to the station building as is evident from
the images.
4.24 4.26
4,22 MNarth viaw of Rizad Slation along Festval Shaed

Looking wesl fram tha Festival Siresl bridge

d4.24 Looking wes! trom Fesivel Sl

426 Marth wiew of Hissk Slation

4.26 Hizsill Sialion anirance

427 Shairs b platisrm

4.26 Platlorms, Fecks and aashorn overhaad fosolbridge
428 ‘Walling commuiess on plakiorm

4,30 Plan al Rk Saton showing viewpainis

431 Predous allerabions an Bie saslem Beads
432 Previous allsrabons an Bs wesham aeads
433 Predous allsrabion work

434 Soulanm eavabon bk

4,356 Walsr pansiralion probems

436 Allerabons al bokal oihice [easl wing)

34 a5



SWOT analysis

Strengths:

Tree-lined walkways;

Presence of buildings with heritage and
cultural value;

Zones of tranquillity and energy;

Few derelict areas;

Existing infrastructure moderate to good;
Roads, electricity, water, sewerage and
waste disposal services;

Formal and informal economic activity;
Mixture of office, retail, residential, and
institutional activities;

Good volumes of pedestrian movement
along Festival and Park Streets;
Presence of taxi and bus interchange
facility; and

High volumes of taxi, bus and private
vehicles along Festival Street.

Weaknesses:

Presence of derelict spaces, especially
along railway line;

Existing open green space is under-utilised
and becomes unsafe at night;

Irregular build-to linas along Festival and
Park Streets;

Restricted activities after 7pm due to
closure of other activities in the area;
Limited permeability as a direct result of
the “gated buildings";

Weakly defined public space; and

Rissik Station doesn't function as
place-node in its area, due to the fast
moving traffic along Festival Street.

Opportunities:

Convert the open and green space into
well-defined public space;

Integration of formal and informal
economic activities;

Diversity of spaces and activities;
Increase pedestrian movement along
walkways;

Use of urban design principles to transform
Rissik Station into a place-node;
Densification in land-use of the proposed
site;

Increased economic activity due to

increase of taxi, bus and train uses;

+ Attractiveness and ease of public
transportation; and

+ Development of intermodal facilities at
Rissik Station.

Threats:

» Garbage pile-up on derelict site across
Fastival Street from station;

+ Lack of public space;

* General security is low with lithe police
presence;

+ Specific market conditions due to
low-income clientele;

* Low maintenance of infrastructure and
sarvices;

+ Demaolition of many significant features of
the station building as a result of the
Gautrain project; and

+ Tension between formal and informal
traders.

Client body and user group

According to Metrorail (2008) an estimated
average 1.7 million paying customers make
use of their services on a weekly basis.
Around 70% of these commuters are black
people with a monthly household income of
up to R2,499. The majority (63%) of
commuters are between the ages of 24 and
49 years, with 64% being male. According
to a 2005 estimate, Matrorail held a 14.7%
share in the South African public transport
industry.

Recently, the South African Government
committed itself to upgrading the commuter
railway infrastructure. Mr. Trevor Manuel
{current Minister of Finance), announced a
R1.5 billion capital investment in this
transport sarvice for the current 2008-2009
financial year. According to Pressly (2006)
capital subsidies in rail transport increased
from RE55 million in 2004 to R2 billion in
2008-2009.

This proposed project envisions that railway
transport will increase as the preferred form
of public transport, given the recent sharp
increase in petrol prices. It is envisioned
that more age and race groups will make
use of this form of public transportation.
Due to the presence of the University of
Pretoria, a large portion of the user group is
envisioned to be consisting of students as
well as young professionals.

The property is currently owned by the
South African Rail Commuters Corporation
(SARCC). Intersite manages the facilities

as the property development and investment
wing of the SARCC.

437 Hal commiulers

4.3 Medroral karme part of e Soull Alncan Hail
Commubars Conparalian (SARCC)

438  Mstrorad frain, Halbald

= =

Conclusion

Following the investigation in this chapter it
becomes clear that the existing Rissik
Station building does not adequately
address the future needs as is envisioned
by the two presented frameworks. A
balance has to be achieved between the
station’s heritage and the demands and
neads of the urban context. This requires a
transformation of the existing station
facilities to address the envisioned future
demands and needs.

ar



	Front
	Chapter 1
	Chapter 2
	Chapter 3
	CHAPTER 4 - MICRO SCALE
	Chapter 5
	Chapter 6
	Chapter 7
	Chapter 8
	Chapter 9
	References

